

Ally® Rings



B | BRAUN

Ally® Rings

Ally® Rings

Ally® Rings

Ally® Rings

  

   

 B.Braun Avitum AG
Schwarzenberger Weg 73-79
34212 Melsungen
Germany

 Zhende Medical Co., Ltd.
Gaobu Town,
312035, Shaoxing,
Zhejiang, CHINA

  Shanghai International
Holding Corp. GmbH(Europe)
Eiffestraße 80,
20537 Hamburg,
GERMANY

 V22.12.14

en Instruction for use

1. Product description: The ostomy ring is intended to fill in cavities/folds in the intact skin around the stoma, for use with colostomies, ileostomies, urostomies, it can help to protect the skin.

2. Composition: Made of release liner and hydrocolloid (CMC, medical hot-melt glue and pectin).

3. Specifications
Size: φ48mm, Thickness: 3mm
Size: φ48mm, Thickness: 4.5mm
Size: φ98mm, Thickness: 3mm

4. Intended purpose: Ostomy ring can be used to fill in or caulk uneven skin contours near the stoma to create a flatter surface and help prevent ostomy drainage from getting under the ostomy baseplate. They may be cut, stretched, or stacked together to help improve the fit of a pouching system.

5. Intended population: The product may be used on individuals with a colostomy, ileostomy or urostomy.

6. Intended user: Health care professionals, caregivers and patients in a hospital or home environment.

7. Indications: For use with a colostomy, ileostomy or urostomy.

8. Warnings:
8.1 Single Use.
8.2 For external use only.
8.3 Do not apply to wounds or damaged skin.
8.4 Should skin irritation occur, contact your doctor or another health professional.
8.5 Do not use on individuals with a known sensitivity to the ingredients.
8.6 Do not use on individuals with impaired immune systems or people receiving immune suppressive treatment.
8.7 Do not use on premature babies, or infants receiving incubator care.
8.8 Do not use if the product expires.

9. Information for use:
9.1 Preparation: Ensure that the hands and skin around the stoma is clean and dry before applying.
9.2 Application:
9.2.1 Apply the ostomy ring to the skin around the stoma.
9.2.2 Adjust the shape again if needed. Mold the ring with your fingers so that the edge of the ostomy ring is securely smoothed onto the skin, or directly paste the ostomy ring on the surface of the baseplate.
9.2.3 Smooth gently with wet fingers if necessary for better adhesion to skin.
9.2.4 Align the center of the baseplate with the opening to ensure a good fit.

10. Method of removal: Removed with lukewarm water. A small amount of residue can be left on the skin when applying the next appliance. It is better to leave a slight residue than risk irritating the skin through complete removal.

11. Storage: Keep away from sunlight. Store products at cool and dry conditions – do not freeze.

12. Disposal: The product should be disposed of together with household waste. Do not flush the product down the toilet.

13. Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is established.

de Gebrauchsanweisung

1. Produktbeschreibung: Der Stoma Hautschutzring dient zum Ausfüllen von Vertiefungen/Falten in der intakten Haut um das Stoma und ist bei Kolostomien, Ileostomien und Urostomien indiziert. Er trägt dazu bei, Leckagen zu verhindern und die Haut zu schützen.

2. Zusammensetzung: Hergestellt aus Schutzpapier und hydrokolloider Carboxymethylcellulose (CMC), medizinischem Schmelzklebstoff und Pektin.

3. Spezifikationen
3 Größen verfügbar:
Größe 1: Durchmesser 48 mm, Dicke: 3 mm
Größe 2: Durchmesser 48 mm, Dicke: 4,5 mm
Größe 3: Durchmesser 98 mm, Dicke: 3 mm

4. Zweckbestimmung: Stoma Hautschutz-ringe können verwendet werden, um unebene Hautkonturen in der Nähe des Stomas abzudichten, damit eine flachere Oberfläche entsteht und Stomaausscheidungen nicht unter die Stomabasisplatte gelangen können. Sie können zugeschnitten, gedehnt oder gestapelt werden, um den Halt des Stomabeutel-Klebstoffs zu verbessern.

5. Vorgesehene Population: Das Produkt kann bei Personen mit einer Kolostomie, Ileostomie oder Urostomie verwendet werden.

6. Vorgesehene Anwender: Angehörige der Gesundheitsberufe, Pflegekräfte und Patienten im stationären oder ambulanten Bereich.

7. Indikationen: Zur Verwendung bei einer Kolostomie, Ileostomie oder Urostomie.

8. Warnhinweise:
8.1. Einmalprodukt.
8.2. Nur zur äußerlichen Anwendung.
8.3. Nicht auf Wunden oder verletzte Haut auftragen.
8.4. Sollten Hautreizungen auftreten, ist ein Arzt oder eine andere medizinische Fachkraft aufzusuchen.
8.5. Nicht bei Personen anwenden, bei denen Überempfindlichkeit gegen die Inhaltsstoffe bekannt ist. Nicht bei Personen anwenden, deren Immunsystem geschwächt ist oder die eine immunsuppressive Behandlung erhalten.
8.6. Nicht bei Frühgeborenen oder Säuglingen im Inkubator anwenden.
8.7. Nicht anwenden, wenn das Produkt abgelaufen ist.

9. Gebrauchsinformationen:
9.1. Vorbereitung: Vor der Anbringung sicherstellen, dass die Hände und die Haut um das Stoma sauber und trocken sind.
9.2. Anwendung
9.2.1. Den Stoma Hautschutzring bei Bedarf auf der Haut um das Stoma anbringen.
9.2.2. Die Form bei Bedarf erneut anpassen. Den Ring mit den Fingern so formen, dass der Rand des Stoma Hautschutzrings glatt auf der Haut aufliegt, oder den Stoma Hautschutzring direkt auf die Oberfläche der Basisplatte kleben.
9.2.3. Gegebenenfalls sanft mit feuchten Fingern glätten, um eine bessere Haftung auf der Haut zu erreichen.
9.2.4. Die Mitte der Basisplatte sollte mit der Mitte des Rings übereinstimmen, um einen guten Sitz zu gewährleisten.

10. Methode zur Entfernung: Mit lauwarmem Wasser entfernen. Eine kleine Menge an Rückstand kann auf der Haut zurückbleiben, wenn das nächste Produkt angewendet wird. Es ist besser, einen kleinen Rückstand zu hinterlassen, als eine Reizung der Haut durch vollständige Entfernung zu riskieren.

11. Lagerung: Vor Sonnenlicht geschützt aufbewahren. Produkte kühl und trocken lagern. Nicht einfrieren.

12. Entsorgung: Das Produkt sollte mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Das Produkt nicht über die Toilettenspülung entsorgen.

13. Alle im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetretenen schwerwiegenden Vorfälle dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/oder der Patient niedergelassen ist.

es Instrucciones de uso

1. Descripción del producto: El anillo hidrocoloide está diseñado para rellenar cavidades o pliegues en la piel intacta alrededor del estoma y para uso con colostomías, ileostomías, o urostomías. Puede ayudar a prevenir fugas para proteger la piel.

2. Composición: Hecho de revestimiento antiadherente y carboximetilcelulosa hidrocoloide, adhesivo termofusible médico y pectina.

3. Especificaciones
3 tamaños disponibles:
Tamaño 1: 48 mm de diámetro y 3 mm de grosor
Tamaño 2: 48 mm de diámetro y 4,5 mm de grosor
Tamaño 3: 98 mm de diámetro y 3 mm de grosor

4. Finalidad prevista: los anillos hidrocoloides se pueden usar para rellenar contornos irregulares de la piel cerca del estoma para crear una superficie más plana y ayudar a evitar que los desechos de la ostomía pasen por debajo de la placa base de ostomía. Se pueden cortar, estirar o apilar para ayudar a mejorar el ajuste del adhesivo de la bolsa de ostomía.

5. Pacientes previstos: el producto se puede utilizar en personas con colostomía, ileostomía o urostomía.

6. Usuario previsto: profesionales de la salud, cuidadores y pacientes en un entorno hospitalario o domiciliario.

7. Indicaciones: para uso con colostomías, ileostomías o urostomías.

8. Avisos:
8.1. Para un solo uso únicamente.
8.2. Solo para uso externo.
8.3. No aplicar sobre heridas o piel dañada.
8.4. En caso de irritación de la piel, póngase en contacto con su médico u otro profesional de la salud.
8.5. No lo use en personas que se sepa que tienen sensibilidad a los componentes. No lo use en personas con sistemas inmunológicos deteriorados o personas que reciben tratamiento inmunosupresor.
8.6. No lo use en bebés prematuros ni bebés que reciben cuidado en incubadora.
8.7. No lo use si el producto ha caducado.

9. Información sobre el uso:
9.1. Preparación: asegúrese de que las manos y la piel alrededor del estoma estén limpias y secas antes de aplicar el producto.
9.2. Aplicación
9.2.1. Aplique el anillo hidrocoloide a la piel alrededor del estoma donde sea necesario.
9.2.2. Ajuste la forma de nuevo si es necesario. Moldee el anillo hidrocoloide con los dedos de forma que su borde se alise de forma segura sobre la piel o pegue dicho anillo directamente en la superficie de la placa base.
9.2.3. Alise suavemente con los dedos mojados si es necesario para mejorar la adherencia a la piel.
9.2.4. Alinee el centro de la placa base con el centro del anillo para garantizar un buen ajuste.

10. Método de eliminación: retirar con agua tibia. Se puede dejar una pequeña cantidad residual en la piel al aplicar el siguiente equipo. Es mejor dejar un ligero residuo que correr el riesgo de irritar la piel con una eliminación completa.

11. Conservación: mantener alejado de la luz solar. Conserve los productos en condiciones frescas y secas. No congelar.

12. Eliminación: el producto debe desecharse con la basura doméstica. No lo tire al inodoro.

13. Cualquier incidente grave relacionado con el producto debería comunicarse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que estén establecidos el usuario o el paciente.

fr Notice d'utilisation

1. Description du produit : L'anneau protecteur est destiné à combler les cavités/plis de la peau intacte autour de la stomie. Il est utilisé chez les patients colostomisés, iléostomisés, urostomisés pour prévenir les fuites afin de protéger la peau.

2. Composition : Papier de protection et carboxyméthylcel-lulose hydrocoloïde, colle thermofusible médicale et pectine

3. Caractéristiques
3 tailles disponibles :
Taille 1 : Diamètre 48 mm, épaisseur : 3mm
Taille 2 : Diamètre 48 mm, épaisseur : 4,5mm
Taille 3 : Diamètre 98 mm, épaisseur : 3mm

4. Destination : Les anneaux protecteurs peuvent être utilisés pour combler les plis de la peau péristomiale afin d'aplatir la surface et empêcher que les effluents ne pénètrent sous le support. Ils peuvent être coupés, étirés ou superposés pour améliorer l'ajustement de l'adhésif de la poche de stomie.

5. Population ciblée : Le produit peut être utilisé chez les individus ayant subi une colostomie, une iléostomie ou une urostomie.

6. Utilisateur ciblé : Les professionnels de santé, les soignants et les patients, dans un environnement hospitalier ou à domicile.

7. Indications : À utiliser avec une colostomie, une iléostomie ou une urostomie.

8. Mises en garde :
8.1. Usage unique.
8.2. Réserve à un usage externe uniquement.
8.3. Ne pas appliquer sur des plaies ou une peau endommagée.
8.4. En cas d'irritation cutanée, contacter votre médecin ou un professionnel de santé.
8.5. Ne pas utiliser chez les personnes souffrant d'une sensibilité connue à l'un des ingrédients. Ne pas utiliser chez les personnes avec un système immunitaire compromis ou sous traitement immuno-suppresseur.
8.6. Ne pas utiliser chez les bébés prématurés ou les nourrissons en incubateur.
8.7. Ne pas utiliser un produit dont la date d'expiration est dépassée.

9. Informations d'utilisation :
9.1. Préparation : S'assurer que les mains et la peau entourant la stomie sont propres et sèches avant l'application.
9.2. Application
9.2.1. Appliquer l'anneau protecteur sur la peau autour de la stomie, où nécessaire.
9.2.2. Si besoin ; ajuster à nouveau la forme. Appuyer sur l'anneau protecteur avec les doigts de manière à ce que le bord de celui-ci soit bien à plat sur la peau, ou coller directement l'anneau protecteur sur la surface du support.
9.2.3. Si besoin, lisser précautionneusement avec les doigts humides pour une meilleure adhésion à la peau.
9.2.4. Aligner le centre du support avec le centre de l'anneau protecteur pour assurer un bon ajustement.

10. Mode de retrait: Retirer à l'eau tiède. Une petite quantité résiduelle peut être laissée sur la peau pour l'application du dispositif suivant. Il est préférable de laisser un léger résidu plutôt que de risquer d'irriter la peau en essayant de l'éliminer complètement.

11. Conservation : Conserver à l'abri de la lumière. Conserver dans un environnement frais et sec. Ne pas congeler.

12. Élimination : Ce produit doit être jeté dans les ordures ménagères. Ne pas jeter le produit dans les toilettes.

13. Tout incident grave survenu en lien avec le dispositif devrait faire l'objet d'une notification au fabricant et à l'autorité compétente de l'État membre dans lequel l'utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.

it Istruzioni per l'uso

1. Descrizione del prodotto: L'anello idrocolloidale per stomia è destinato al riempimento di spazi/pieghe nella cute a contatto con la stomia e all'utilizzo con colostomie, ileostomie, urostomie e può contribuire a prevenire le perdite per proteggere la cute.

2. Composizione: Realizzato in rivestimento protettivo e carbossimetilcellulosa (CMC) idrocolloidale, colla medica a caldo e pectina.

3. Specifiche
Disponibile in 3 dimensioni:
Dimensione 1: diametro 48 cm, spessore 3 mm
Dimensione 2: diametro 48 cm, spessore 4,5 mm
Dimensione 3: diametro 98 cm, spessore 3 mm

4. Destinazione d'uso: gli anelli idrocolloidalri per stomia possono essere utilizzati per il riempimento della pelle non uniforme attorno alla stomia per creare una superficie piana e aiutare a evitare che le fuoriuscite della stomia finiscano sotto la placca. Gli anelli possono essere tagliati, allungati o impiati per migliorare l'aderenza dell'adesivo della sacca per stomia.

5. Popolazione prevista: il prodotto può essere utilizzato su persone con colostomia, ileostomia o urostomia.

6. Utilizzatore previsto: operatori sanitari, badanti e pazienti in ambiente ospedaliero o domestico.

7. Indicazioni: da utilizzare con colostomie, ileostomie o urostomie.

8. Avvertenze:
8.1. Monouso.
8.2. Esclusivamente per uso esterno.
8.3. Non applicare su ferite o cute danneggiata.
8.4. In caso di irritazione, contattare il proprio medico o un altro operatore sanitario.
8.5. Non utilizzare su persone con sensibilità nota agli ingredienti. Non utilizzare su persone con sistema immunitario compromesso o su persone che assumono una terapia immunosoppressiva.
8.6. Non utilizzare su neonati prematuri o neonati in incubatrice.
8.7. Non utilizzare il prodotto se scaduto.

9. Informazioni per l'uso:
9.1. Preparazione: assicurarsi che le mani e la cute attorno alla stomia siano pulite e asciutte prima dell'applicazione.
9.2. Applicazione
9.2.1. Applicare l'anello idrocolloidale per stomia sulla cute attorno alla stomia, dove necessario.
9.2.2. Regolare di nuovo la forma, se necessario. Modellare l'anello per stomia con le dita in modo che il bordo sia allisciato saldamente sulla cute o applicare direttamente l'anello sulla superficie della placca.
9.2.3. Se necessario, allisciare delicata-mente con le dita bagnate per una migliore adesione alla cute.
9.2.4. Allineare il centro della placca con il centro dell'anello per garantire un buon adattamento.

10. Metodo di rimozione: rimuovere con acqua tiepida. Durante l'applicazione successiva è possibile lasciare una piccola quantità residua sulla cute. Si consiglia di lasciare un piccolo residuo anziché rischiare di irritare la cute con la rimozione completa.

11. Conservazione: tenere lontano dalla luce del sole. Conservare i prodotti al fresco e all'asciutto. Non congelare.

12. Smaltimento: il prodotto deve essere smaltito nei rifiuti domestici. Non gettarlo nel wc.

13. Segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo al fabbricante e all'autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui l'utilizzatore e/o il paziente è stabilito.

nl Gebruiksaanwijzing

1. Productbeschrijving: De elastische stomafixatie­ring is bedoeld om holtes/plooien op te vullen in de intacte huid rond de stoma, voor gebruik bij colostoma's, ileostoma's, urostoma's. Het kan lek­kage helpen voorkomen om de huid te beschermen.

2. Samenstelling: Gemaakt van beschermfolie en hydrocolloid carboxymethylcellulose, medische smeltlijm en pectine

3. Specificatie
3 maten beschikbaar:
Maat 1: Diameter 48 mm, dikte: 3 mm
Maat 2: Diameter 48 mm, dikte: 4,5 mm
Maat 3: Diameter 98 mm, dikte: 3 mm

4. Beoogd doeleind: Elastische stomafixatie­ringen kunnen gebruikt worden om oneffen huidcontouren in de buurt van de stoma op te vullen en te egaliseren en helpen voorkomen dat ontlasting vanonder de huidplak komt. Ze kunnen worden geknipt, uitgerekt of op elkaar worden gestapeld om de pasvorm van de kleeflaag van het stomazakje te verbeteren.

5. Beoogde populatie: Het product kan worden gebruikt bij individuen met een colostoma, ileostoma of urostoma.

6. Beoogde gebruiker: Professionele zorgverleners, verzorgers en patiënten in een ziekenhuis- of thuisomgeving.

7. Indicaties: Voor gebruik bij een colostoma, ileostoma of urostoma.

8. Waarschuwingen:
8.1. Voor eenmalig gebruik.
8.2. Uitsluitend voor uitwendig gebruik.
8.3. Niet aanbrengen op wonden of beschadigde huid.
8.4. Indien er huidirritatie optreedt, neem dan contact op met uw arts of een andere professionele zorgverlener.
8.5. Niet gebruiken op individuen met een gekende overgevoeligheid voor de ingrediënten. Niet gebruiken op individuen met een verzwakt immuunsysteem of individuen die een immuunonderdrukkende behandeling ondergaan.
8.6. Niet gebruiken op vroeggeboren baby's of baby's die zorg krijgen in de couveuse.
8.7. Niet gebruiken als het product vervallen is.

9. Informatie voor gebruik:
9.1. Voorbereiding: Zorg ervoor dat de handen en de huid rond de stoma schoon en droog zijn voor het aanbrengen.
9.2. Aanbrengen
9.2.1. Breng waar nodig de elastische stomafixatie­ring aan op de huid rond de stoma.
9.2.2. Pas de vorm indien nodig opnieuw aan. Kneed de ring met uw vingers zodat de rand van de elastische stomafixatie­ring stevig op de huid wordt gladgemaakt, of kleef de elastische stomafixatie­ring rechtstreeks op het huidplakoppervlak.
9.2.3. Strijk indien nodig voorzichtig glad met natte vingers voor een betere hechting op de huid.
9.2.4. Aligneer het midden van de huidplak met het midden van de ring om een goede pasvorm te garanderen.

10. Methode van verwijdering: Verwijder met lauw water. Er kan een kleine resthoeveelheid op de huid achterblijven bij het aanbrengen van het volgend apparaat. Het is beter om een kleine rest achter te laten dan het risico te lopen de huid te irriteren door volledige verwijdering.

11. Opslag: Niet blootstellen aan zonlicht. Producten bewaren in koele en droge omstandigheden. Niet invriezen.

12. Afvalverwijdering: Het product moet worden weggegooid met het huisvuil. Spoel het product niet door het toilet.

13. Elk ernstig voorval in verband met het hulpmiddel moet worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt zijn/is gevestigd.

bg Инструкции за употреба

1. Описание на продукта: Уплътняващият пръстен за стома е предназначен за запълване на кухини/гънки в непокънатата кожа около стомата, за използване с колостомии, илеостомии, уростомии. Той може да помогне за предотвратяване на изтичане, за да защити кожата.

2. Състав: Изработен от освобождаваща подложка и хидроколлоидна карбоксиметилцелулоза (CMC), медицинско термопластично лепило и пектин.

3. Спецификация
Налични 3 размера:
Размер 1: Диаметър 48 mm, дебелина: 3 mm
Размер 2: Диаметър 48 mm, дебелина: 4,5 mm
Размер 3: Диаметър 98 mm, дебелина: 3 mm

4. Предназначение: Уплътняващите пръстени за стома могат да се използват за запълване на неравни контури на кожата в близост до стомата, за да се създаде по-плоска повърхност и да се предотврати попадането на излизащото от стомата под базовата плочка за стома. Те могат да бъдат изрязани, разтегнати или подредени заедно, за да се подобри прилягането на лепилото на торбичката за стома.

5. Предвидена популация: Продуктът може да се използва при лица с колостома, илеостома или уростома.

6. Предвиден потребител: Медицински специалисти, болногледачи и пациенти в болнична или домашна среда.

7. Показания: За използване с колостома, илеостома или уростома.

8. Предупреждения:
8.1. За еднократна употреба.
8.2. Само за външна употреба.
8.3. Не нанасяйте върху рани или увредена кожа.
8.4. Ако се появи дразнене на кожата, свържете се с Вашия лекар или друг медицински специалист.
8.5. Да не се използва при лица с известна чувствителност към съставките. Да не се използва при лица с увредена имунна система или хора, подложени на имunosупресивно лечение.
8.6. Да не се използва при недоносени бебета или кърмачета на лечение в кувьоз.
8.7. Да не се използва, ако продуктът е с изтекъл срок на годност.

9. Информация за употреба:
9.1. Подготовка: Уверете се, че ръцете и кожата около стомата са чисти и сухи преди нанасяне.
9.2. Приложение
9.2.1. Поставете уплътняващия пръстен за стома върху кожата около стомата, където е необходимо.
9.2.2. Коригирайте отново формата, ако е необходимо. Оформете пръстена с пръсти, така че ръбът на уплътняващия пръстен за стома да е здраво загладен върху кожата, или директно залепете уплътняващия пръстен за стома върху повърхността на базовата плочка.
9.2.3. Загладете внимателно с мокри пръсти, ако е необходимо за по-добро прилепване към кожата.
9.2.4. Подравнете центъра на базовата плочка с центъра на пръстена, за да осигурите добро прилягане.

10. Начин на отстраняване: Отстранете с хладка вода. Малко количество може да остане върху кожата при нанасяне на следващия продукт. По-добре е да оставите леки остатъци, отколкото да рискувате да раздразните кожата чрез пълно отстраняване.

11. Съхранение: Да се пази от слънчева светлина. Съхранявайте продуктите на хладно и сухо място. Да не се замразява.

12. Изхвърляне: Продуктът трябва да се изхвърли заедно с битовите отпадъци. Не изхвърляйте продукта в тоалетната.

13. Всеки сериозен инцидент, свързан с изделието, следва да се докладва на производителя и компетентния орган на държавата членка, в чиито потребител и/или пациент е идентифициран.

cs Návod k použití

1. Popis výrobku: Těsnící kroužek je určen k vyplnění dutin/záhybů v nepořušené kůži kolem stomie, pro použití s kolostomiemi, ileostomiemi, urostomiemi, přičemž může pomoci zabránit úniku a chránit kůži.

2. Složení: Vyrobeno z ochranné vložky a hydrokoloid-ní karboxymethylcelulózy, lékařského tavného lepidla a pektinu.

3. Specifikace
K dispozici jsou 3 velikosti:
Velikost 1: Průměr 48 mm, tloušťka: 3 mm
Velikost 2: Průměr 48 mm, tloušťka: 4,5 mm
Velikost 3: Průměr 98 mm, tloušťka: 3 mm

4. Určený účel: Těsnící kroužky lze použít k vyplnění nerovných kontur kůže v blízkosti stomie, aby se vytvořil plošší povrch a zabránilo se tomu, aby se výstup ze stomie dostal pod stomickou podkladovou desku. Kroužky lze naříznout, natáhnout nebo složit dohromady, aby se zlepšilo usazení lepidla na stomický sáček.

5. Cílová populace: Výrobek lze použít u osob s kolostomií, ileostomií nebo urostomií.

6. Určený uživatel: Zdravotníci, pečovatelé a pacienti v nemocničním nebo domácím prostředí.

7. Indikace: Pro použití s kolostomií, ileostomií nebo urostomií.

8. Varování:
8.1. Na jedno použití.
8.2. Pouze k zevnímu použití.
8.3. Neaplikujte na rány ani na poškozenou pokožku.
8.4. Pokud dojde k podráždění pokožky, kontaktujte svého lékaře nebo jiného zdravotnického pracovníka.
8.5. Nepoužívejte u osob se známou citlivostí na uvedené složky. Nepoužívejte u osob s narušeným imunitním systémem ani u osob, které dostávají imunosupresivní léčbu.
8.6. Nepoužívejte u předčasně narozených dětí ani kojenců v inkubátorové péči.
8.7. Nepoužívejte, pokud vyprší datum použitelnosti výrobku.

9. Pokyny k použití:
9.1. Příprava: Před aplikací se ujistěte, že ruce a pokožka kolem stomie jsou čisté a suché.
9.2. Použití
9.2.1. Přiložte těsnící kroužek na kůži kolem stomie v místě aplikace.
9.2.2. V případě potřeby znovu upravte tvar. Prsty vytvarujte kroužek tak, aby okraj těsnícího kroužku bezpečně přilnul ke kůži, nebo těsnící kroužek nalepte přímo na povrch podkladové desky.
9.2.3. V případě potřeby jemně vyhladte vlhkými prsty pro lepší přilnavost k pokožce.
9.2.4. Zarovnejte střed podkladové desky se středem kroužku, abyste zajistili dobré usazení.

10. Způsob odstranění: Odstraňte s použitím vlažné vody. Malé množství zbytků může při aplikaci dalšího zařízení zůstat na pokožce. Je lepší zanechat na kůži malý zbytek pasty, než riskovat podráždění pokožky úplným odstraněním.

11. Skladování: Chraňte před slunečním zářením. Výrobky skladujte v chladu a suchu. Nezmrazujte.

12. Likvidace: Výrobek by měl být zlikvidován jako domovní odpad. Výrobek nespáchujte do záchodu.

13. Jakákoliv závažná nežádoucí příhoda, ke které došlo v souvislosti s dotčeným prostředkem, by měla být hlášena výrobcí a příslušnému orgánu členského státu, v němž je uživatel a/nebo pacient usazen.

